



# Growth and Yield of Urdbean Influenced by Vermicompost and Vermiwash

Disha Joshi <sup>a+++\*</sup>, L. R. Yadav <sup>b#</sup>, Bhavna Singh Ratore <sup>c++</sup>,  
Hritik Srivastava <sup>d++</sup>, Ram Singh Verma <sup>e†</sup>,  
Biram Singh Gurjar <sup>f‡</sup>, Mamta Yadav <sup>g++</sup>,  
Chetana Sharma <sup>c++</sup> and Anchal Karol <sup>a++</sup>

<sup>a</sup> Department of Agronomy, MPUAT, Udaipur, Rajasthan, India.

<sup>b</sup> College of Agriculture, Baseri, Rajasthan, India.

<sup>c</sup> Department of Agronomy, SKRAU, Bikaner, Rajasthan, India.

<sup>d</sup> Department of Agronomy, SKUAST, Jammu, India.

<sup>e</sup> Department of Agriculture, J.S.S Belsar, Gonda, Uttar Pradesh, India.

<sup>f</sup> Department of Agronomy, KVK, Keshwana, Jalore-1, Rajasthan, India.

<sup>g</sup> Department of Agronomy, SKNAU, Jobner, Rajasthan, India.

## Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

## Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2023/v35i183465

## Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/104044>

Original Research Article

Received: 02/06/2023

Accepted: 04/08/2023

Published: 08/08/2023

## ABSTRACT

The field experiment was conducted at Agronomy farm, S.K.N. College of Agriculture, Jobner (Rajasthan) to evaluate the Growth and yield of urdbean [*Vigna mungo* (L.) Hepper] influenced by vermicompost and vermiwash. The field experiment was carried out during the *Kharif* season, 2020

<sup>++</sup> Ph. D. Scholar;

<sup>#</sup> Professor and Dean;

<sup>†</sup> Assistant Professor;

<sup>‡</sup> Subject Matter Specialist;

\*Corresponding author: E-mail: dishajoshi2809@gmail.com;

on loamy sand soil. The experiment comprising 20 treatment combinations with different doses of vermicompost (control, vermicompost 1.5 t/ha, vermicompost 3.0 t/ha, vermicompost 4.5 t/ha and vermicompost 6.0 t/ha,) and foliar spray of vermiwash (control, vermiwash 5%, vermiwash 10% and vermiwash 15%) was carried out in a 3 times replicated factorial randomised block design. The research explored the effect of various doses of vermicompost and vermiwash on different growth parameters and yield of urdbean on various stages. Results revealed that application of vermicompost 4.5 t/ha significantly enhanced the growth attributes of urdbean viz., plant height, number of branches/plant, dry matter accumulation at 50 DAS and at harvest, CGR (Crop Growth Rate), LAI (Leaf Area Index), chlorophyll content, number of total and effective root nodules, fresh and dry weight of nodules. It also recorded significantly higher seed, stover and biological yields (940, 1920 and 2860 kg/ha) over lower levels. However, it was seen to be at par with vermicompost 6.0 t/ha. Results further showed that application of vermiwash 15% foliar spray at the time of flower initiation stage also resulted in significant increase in the above all mentioned growth parameters as well as recorded highest yield.

**Keywords:** Foliar spray; LAI; Seed yield; Stover yield; Urdbean [*Vigna mungo* (L.) Hepper]; vermicompost; vermiwash.

## 1. INTRODUCTION

India is the largest pulse growing country contributing 9-10 % in the national food basket. In India, pulses are produced with a minimum use of resources. Pulses are a 'Smart Food' as these are critical for food basket. In addition, pulses are highly water efficient crops which can grow in drought prone areas and help in improving soil fertility by fixing atmospheric nitrogen in soil. As a result of stagnant pulse production, the per capita availability of pulses has been decreased from 60 g in the year 1951 to 43 g/day in the year 2016 [1]. Urdbean is a pulse grown in Indian subcontinent. Like its relative, the mung bean, it has been reclassified from the Phaseolus to the Vigna genus. Urdbean originated from India, where it has been in cultivation from ancient time and is one of most highly prized pulses of India. Urdbean is an erect, dense, annual plant having tap root system with smooth, rounded nodules. The pods are narrow, cylindrical and upto six cm long. The plant grows 30-80 cm long with large hairy leaves and 4-6 cm seed pods. Urdbean contains 24% protein, 60% carbohydrate, 1.3% fat, 3.2% minerals, 0.9% fiber. It also contains calcium 54 mg, phosphorus 385 mg, iron 9.1 mg/100 g and the calorific value of 347 Kcal/100 g. It is consumed in the form of 'dal' (whole or split, husked and unhusked) and used as nutritive fodder for animals. It is also a green manuring crop. Urdbean can be grown in all seasons i.e. *Kharif* (Bihar, Chattisgarh, Gujarat, Haryana, Jharkhand, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Punjab and Rajasthan), *Rabi* (Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Odisha, Tamil Nadu and West Bengal) and *Summer* (Andhra Pradesh, Bihar,

Chattisgarh, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu and West Bengal) varying upon different geographical area and climatic condition. Among different sources of organic manure, vermicompost is the most important manure for nutrient supplementation or management for increasing crop production. The vermicomposting technology has a benefit over composting, which is generally due to 'humus' content in vermicompost ejected by earth-worms and in conventional composting system it takes a very long time to form humus, because of slow rotting process of organic matter. It is the best method among all other composting techniques as it is cost effective, eco-friendly and very effective for sanitization of solid waste more particularly against the waste of biological origin. It is considered as a bio-oxidative process in which earthworms and microbes along with other degradable community interact and accelerate the decomposition process of organic waste [2]. Vermicompost has been reported for several beneficial effects in soil such as improvement in chemical, physical and biological conditions and can be used effectively to achieve sustainable agricultural growth [3]. Vermiwash is coelomic fluid extraction which contains enzymes, plant growth hormones, vitamins, macro and micro nutrients. Vermiwash is an organic liquid fertilizer, which have excellent growth promoting effects besides serving as biopesticides for plants [4]. Vermiwash has potential application in sustainable development in agriculture with respect to it's origin, cost effectiveness, availability, reproductibility, reliability as well as biopesticide and ecofriendly soil conditioner which makes it more useful [5]. Vermiwash keeps providing the biological available nutrients to plants over a period of time and it also has

biochemical factors which is not present in the conventional compost and also not found in the chemical fertilizers. Vermiwash can also reduce the use of chemical fertilizers, pesticides [6]. The experiment was conducted to study the effect of different doses of vermicompost and vermiwash on growth and yield of urdbean.

## 2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The field trial was conducted in 2020 at the S.K.N. College of Agriculture's Agronomy Farm in Jobner (26°05' N, 75°28' E), Rajasthan, India. The study site is located in Rajasthan's agroclimatic zone IIIa (Semi-Arid Eastern Plains Zone) at an altitude of 427 metres above mean sea level. The field experiment, which included 20 treatment combinations, was replicated three times and used a factorial randomised block design. It included five treatments of vermicompost (control, 1.5 t/ha, 3.0 t/ha, 4.5 t/ha, and 6.0 t/ha) and four treatments of vermiwash foliar spray (control, 5%, 10%, and 15%). In accordance with the treatments per plot, vermicompost was applied before to the final ploughing. Vermiwash was foliar sprayed on at the flower initiation stage using a knapsack sprayer. The experiment has 60 plots of 4.0 m x 2.4 m size each. The variety 'Uttara' of urdbean was sown after two ploughings (disc ploughing than cross ploughing) followed by planking on 10<sup>th</sup> July 2020 at the depth of 4-5 cm with the help of 'Kera' method using a seed rate of 20 kg/ha. The experiment was conducted on organic land and any kind of chemicals or fertilizers were not used in the entire period. Thinning, hoeing and weeding were done after 15 and 20 DAS, respectively to maintain row to row and intra row distance of 30 X 10 cm and keep the field weed free and maintain proper aeration in soil. Five plants were selected randomly from each plot, tagged permanently and used for measurement of plant height, no. of branches/plant and other growth observations were recorded from the selected plants. The weight of the thoroughly sun dried harvested produce of each plot was recorded separately before threshing as biological yield (kg) and then converted into kg/ha. After threshing, winnowing and cleaning the produce of each plot was weighed separately in kg per plot and then converted in terms of seed yield in kg/ha. Straw yield (kg/ha) was obtained by subtracting the seed yield (kg/ha) from biological yield (kg/ha). Experimental data were analyzed using analysis of variance (ANOVA) as per Factorial Randomized Block Design (Gomez and Gomez, 1984). Significance

of the treatments were tested using F test with 5% level of significance ( $P < 0.05$ ) and means were compared using the least significant difference (LSD) test at  $\alpha = 0.05$ .

## 3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

### 3.1 Effect on Growth parameters

**Vermicompost:** The increase in levels of vermicompost a significant differences were observed in plant height, number of branches/plant, dry matter accumulation and CGR at 50 DAS and at harvest, leaf area index, chlorophyll content, number of total and effective root nodules and fresh and dry weight of root nodules. Significantly highest plant height (30.2 cm) & (36.0 cm) and no. of branches/plant (11.9) & (13.0) were found with the application of vermicompost 6.0 t/ha whereas, vermicompost 4.5 t/ha remain at par in both the parameters as compare with other treatments at 50 DAS and At harvest. Along with that dry matter g/m row length (79.9) & (116.3) and CGR g/m<sup>2</sup>/day (2.47) & (1.40) also remained significantly highest with the application of vermicompost 6.0 t/ha at 50 DAS and At harvest however it remained at par with vermicompost 4.5t/ha. The significantly highest leaf area index (3.89), chlorophyll content (3.89 mg/g) effective nodules (30.5), fresh weight of nodule (102.9 mg) and dry weight of nodule (59.1 mg) were found with the application of vermicompost 6.0 t/ha. Whereas, it was also found to be at par with the application of vermicompost 4.5 t/ha as compare with other level of vermicompost. The application of vermicompost to urdbean had a positive impact on growth and biomass production. Vermicompost improves the physical and biological qualities of soil, including the availability of nearly all of the needed plant nutrients for plant growth and development. As a result, balanced nutrition in a favourable environment may have contributed in the formation of new tissues and development, resulting in an increase in plant height, dry matter accumulation, CGR, leaf area index and chlorophyll content. Findings of the present investigation were in close agreement with those of [7-9]. Higher vegetative growth was observed in the current study with the application of vermicompost at 4.5 t/ha, indicating that it increased the number of beneficial microbes in the root zone during the early stages of infection and stimulated nodule growth by releasing bacterial cells in the cortex [10] which resulted growth in number of effective nodules and their weight. Similar results were also obtained by

[11,12]. With the anova study it was found that there were no interaction effect found between the vermicompost and vermiwash treatments in above described parameters.

**Vermiwash:** With the increase in the per cent of vermiwash a significant effect was observed on plant height, number of branches/plant, dry matter and CGR. Application of vermiwash 15% had given significantly highest plant height (29.7 cm) and (35.5 cm), number of branches/plant (11.9) and (13.0) however, the dry matter g/m row length (77.1) & (112.6) and CGR g/m<sup>2</sup>/day (2.37) & (1.36) also, remained significantly highest with Application of vermiwash 15% at 50 DAS and At harvest. The per cent of vermiwash had also effected the leaf area index, chlorophyll content, number of total and effective root nodules and fresh and dry weight of root nodules. The significantly highest leaf area index (3.26), chlorophyll content (3.82 mg/g), effective nodules (30), fresh weight of nodule (102.8 mg) and dry weight of nodule (58.7 mg) were also found with the application of vermiwash 15%. Whereas, it was found to be at par with the application of vermiwash 10% as compared with other level of vermiwash. It is well known that foliar spray of vermiwash in urdbean crops provides nearly all of the critical plant nutrients required for plant growth and development. The higher amount of organic carbon, nitrogen, phosphorus, potassium, copper, zinc, calcium and magnesium nutrients, vitamins, amino acids and plant growth hormones found in

vermiwash could be attributed to the fact that vermiwash 10 % spray was responsible for rapid growth and development of plants. It also has a lot of microorganisms that fix nitrogen and dissolve phosphate [13,14] reported comparable results in urdbean. Higher chlorophyll content and leaf area due to vermiwash treatment resulted in higher photosynthesis and a faster growth rate, which may had influenced growth parameters such as plant height, branch number, dry matter accumulation, CGR and number and weight of effective nodules. The results of current study were also consistent with previous findings of [15,16].

### 3.2 Effect on Yield

**Vermicompost:** The application of 4.5 t/ha vermicompost improved seed yield (940 kg/ha), stover yield (1920 kg/ha) and biological yield (2860 kg/ha) which was significantly higher over control, vermicompost 1.5 t/ha and vermicompost 3.0 t/ha, while remained at par with vermicompost 6.0 t/ha (Table 3). The significant rise in seed yield under the effect of vermicompost was mostly due to enhanced growth and as a result an improvement in many yield parameters. Humic acid in vermicompost increases the availability of both native and added micronutrients in soil, resulting in increased plant growth, yield characteristics and yield. These results were in line with those of [17-19].

**Table 1. Effect of varying levels of vermicompost and vermiwash on plant height, number of branches/plant, dry matter accumulation and CGR of urdbean at different stages**

Treatments	plant height (cm)		number of branches/plant		dry matter accumulation (g/m row length)		CGR (g/m <sup>2</sup> /day)	
	50 DAS	At Harvest	50 DAS	At Harvest	50 DAS	At Harvest	25-50 DAS	50 DAS-at harvest
<b>Vermicompost</b>								
Control	25.5	29.6	8.1	8.4	61.4	88.5	1.87	1.04
1.5 t/ha	27.0	31.8	9.4	10.0	66.8	96.4	2.05	1.14
3.0 t/ha	28.6	33.7	10.6	11.6	71.8	104.7	2.21	1.26
4.5 t/ha	29.9	35.6	11.5	12.7	76.9	112.4	2.37	1.36
6.0 t/ha	30.2	36.0	11.9	13.0	79.9	116.3	2.47	1.40
SEm±	0.43	0.57	0.24	0.29	1.55	2.38	0.05	0.03
CD (P = 0.05)	1.24	1.64	0.69	0.83	4.43	6.81	0.13	0.08
<b>Vermiwash</b>								
Control	26.4	31.1	9.1	9.7	63.6	93.2	1.95	1.13
5%	27.8	32.7	10.1	10.9	69.8	100.5	2.15	1.18
10%	29.0	34.2	10.9	11.8	75.0	108.3	2.31	1.28
15%	29.7	35.5	11.2	12.2	77.1	112.6	2.37	1.36
SEm±	0.39	0.51	0.21	0.26	1.38	2.13	0.04	0.03
CD (P = 0.05)	1.11	1.46	0.61	0.74	3.96	6.09	0.12	0.07

**Table 2. Effect of varying levels of vermicompost and vermiwash on leaf area index, chlorophyll content, number of total and effective nodules, fresh and dry weight of nodules of urdbean**

Treatments	leaf area index	Chlorophyll content (mg/g)	Total nodules	Effective nodules	Fresh weight of nodules (mg)	Dry weight of nodules (mg)
<b>Vermicompost</b>						
Control	2.83	2.83	26.8	25.2	95.3	47.5
1.5 t/ha	3.19	3.19	28.8	26.8	98.3	52.1
3.0 t/ha	3.52	3.52	30.5	28.4	100.4	56.6
4.5 t/ha	3.80	3.80	32.2	30.1	102.3	58.9
6.0 t/ha	3.89	3.89	32.8	30.5	102.9	59.1
SEm±	0.09	0.09	0.47	0.47	1.65	0.96
CD (P = 0.05)	0.25	0.25	1.36	1.36	4.72	2.74
<b>Vermiwash</b>						
Control	2.74	2.94	27.5	26.0	96.2	50.3
5%	3.01	3.34	29.0	27.4	98.7	53.2
10%	3.18	3.69	31.7	29.3	101.5	57.3
15%	3.26	3.82	32.6	30.0	102.8	58.7
SEm±	0.07	0.08	0.42	0.42	1.47	0.86
CD (P = 0.05)	0.19	0.23	1.21	1.21	4.22	2.45

**Table 3. Effect of varying levels of vermicompost and vermiwash on seed, stover and biological yields of urdbean**

Treatments	Yield (kg / ha)		
	Seed	Stover	biological
<b>Vermicompost</b>			
Control	660	1456	2116
1.5 t/ha	770	1673	2443
3.0 t/ha	864	1822	2686
4.5 t/ha	940	1920	2860
6.0 t/ha	985	1951	2936
SEm±	22	28	48
CD (P = 0.05)	62	81	138
<b>Vermiwash</b>			
Control	759	1625	2384
5%	820	1734	2554
10%	885	1832	2717
15%	910	1866	2776
SEm±	20	25	43
CD (P = 0.05)	56	72	123

**Vermiwash:** The foliar spray of vermiwash resulted an increase in seed yield, stover yield and biological yield of urdbean over control (Table 3). In urdbean, vermiwash 10% spray was found to be comparable to vermiwash 15% spray in terms of yield. The increased effectiveness of foliar spraying of nutrients and growth stimulants to plants due to vermiwash spraying could be the reason for the improved yield qualities. When foliar spray of vermiwash was done, smaller amounts of IAA and GA present in vermiwash could have created stimuli in the plant system, which increased the production of growth

regulator in the cell system and the action of growth regulators in the plant system stimulated the necessary growth and development, resulting in better yield. Crop yield is the result of a complex interaction of physiological and biochemical processes that alter the anatomy and morphology of growing plants. Similar set of findings were also reported by [20,21].

#### 4. CONCLUSION

Based on the results of one year experimentation, it may be inferred that any

interaction effect between the vermicompost and vermiwash was not found. The growth parameters and yield increased with the increasing levels of vermicompost and vermiwash. The application of vermicompost 4.5 t/ha was found better for obtaining higher plant height, number of branches/plant, dry matter accumulation, number of effective nodules and their weight with higher seed yield (940 kg/ha) in urdbean. However, it was at par with vermicompost 6.0 t/ha. Similarly, foliar spray of vermiwash demonstrated significant positive effect on the growth characters and yield of urdbean. Vermiwash 15 % spray had been the most effective vermiwash spray for enhancing production (910 kg/ha). Through this study, it is evident that the utilization of these organic amendments can enhance various important parameters associated with urdbean. However, further research is warranted to optimize the application rates and explore the long-term effects of vermicompost and vermiwash on urdbean.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The technical and financial support facilitated by Sri Karan Narendra Agriculture University, Jobner for conducted researches are duly acknowledged.

## COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

## REFERENCES

1. DAC. Pulses in India: Retrospect and Prospects 2018, Directorate of Pulses Development GOI, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare; 2018.
2. Patwa A, Parde D, Dohare D, Vijay R, Kumar R. Solid waste characterization and treatment technologies in rural areas: An Indian and international review. *Environmental Technology & Innovation*. 2020;20:101066.
3. Das S, Teron R, Duary B, Bhattacharya SS, Kim Ki-Hyun. Assessing C–N balance and soil rejuvenation capacity of vermicompost application in a degraded landscape: A study in an alluvial river basin with *Cajanus cajan*. *Environmental Research*. 2019;177:108591.
4. Jandaik, S., Kumar, V. and Thakur, P. Vermiwash: Plant growth enhancer and antifungal agent. *International Journal of Extensive Research*. 2015;2:38-41.
5. Varghese SM, Prabha ML. Biochemical characterization of vermiwash and its effect on growth of *Capsicum frutescens*. *Malaya Journal of Biosciences*. 2014; 1(2):86-91.
6. Bansod, V.M. Effect of eisenia fetida vermiwash on the growth of dianthus plant. *International Journal of Multidisciplinary Educational Research*. 2020;9(1):450-454.
7. Alkobaisy JS, Mutlag N. Effect of the use of vermicompost and rhizobial inoculation on some soil characteristics, growth and yield of mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.). *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2021; 52(1):163-169.
8. Choudhary VK, Kumar PS, Bhagawati R. Influence of organic nutrient sources on growth, seed yield and economics of cowpea under mid hills of Arunachal Pradesh. *Journal of Food Legumes*. 2013; 26(3):51-54.
9. Yadav AK, Ramawat N, Singh D. Effect of organic manures and biofertilizers on growth and yield parameters of cowpea. *Journal of Pharmacognasy and Phytochemistry*. 2019;8(2):271-274.
10. Ghanshyam, K.R. and Jat, R.K. Productivity and soil fertility as affected by organic manure and inorganic fertilizer in green gram (*Vigna radiata*) wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) system. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2010;55:16-21.
11. Mehta HK, Reddy RS, Jayamma P, Kumar RN. Influence of biofertilizers, vermicompost and chemical fertilizers on growth, nodulation, nutrient uptake, seed yield and economics of black gram. *International Journal of Applied Biology and Pharmaceutical Technology*. 2012; 6:249-251.
12. Rekha GS, Valivittan K, Kaleena PK. Studies on the influence of vermicompost and vermiwash on the growth and productivity of black gram (*Vigna mungo*). *Advances in Biological Research*. 2010; 7(4):114-121.
13. Nath G, Singh K. Combined effect of vermiwash with biopesticides against infestation of pod borer (*Helicoverpa armigera* hub.). *International Journal of*

- Zoological Investigations. 2015;1(1): 40-51.
14. Tharmaraj K, Ganesh P, Kalanjanathan K, Kumar Suresh R, Anandan A. Influence of vermicompost and vermiwash on physio chemical properties of black gram cultivated soil. International Journal of Recent Scientific Research. 2010;3:77-83.
  15. Meyyappan M, Sivakumar G. Effect of foliar application of liquid organic and inorganic fertilizers along with NAA on cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*). Annals of Plant and Soil Research. 2020;22(4): 454-456.
  16. Nath G, Singh K. Effect of foliar spray of biopesticides and vermiwash of animal, agronomy and kitchen wastes on soybean. Botany Research International. 2011;4(3): 52-57.
  17. Kumawat N, Singh RP, Kumar R, Yadav, TP, Hariom. Effect of integrated nutrient management on productivity, nutrient uptake and economics of rainfed pigeonpea (*Cajanus cajan*) and urdbean (*Vigna mungo*) intercropping system. Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 2010;85(2):171–6.
  18. Meena JS, Verma HP, Pancholi P. Effect of fertility levels and biofertilizers on yield, quality and economics of cowpea. Agriculture for Sustainable Development. 2014;2:162-164.
  19. Raghawendra S, Kedar P. Effect of vermicompost, rhizobium and DAP on growth, yield and nutrient uptake by chickpea. Journal of Food Legumes. 2008; 21(2):112- 114.
  20. Khairnar AV, Gunjal BS. Effect of potash fertilization and foliar spray of vermiwash on growth and yield of green gram (*Vigna radiata* L.). International Journal of Agriculture Sciences. 2012;8(1):307-308.
  21. Kapase PV, Deotale RD, Sawant PP, Sahane AN, Banginwar AD. Effect of foliar sprays of humic acid through vermicompost wash and NAA on morpho-physiological parameters, yield and yield contributing parameters of chickpea. Journal of Soils and Crops. 2013;24(1): 107-114.

© 2023 Joshi et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

*Peer-review history:*

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:  
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/104044>